

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

No: 107 - IE

Dated: 11.01.2018

NOTIFICATION

The Governor is pleased to accord sanction to the creation of following 6 (six) posts in different categories in the Secretariat under the Irrigation & Waterways Department by induction of Engineer Officers borne from the West Bengal Engineering Service trough surrender of equivalent number and rank in Irrigation & Waterways Directorate for improvement of overall functional efficiency of the Department.

- a. Joint Secretary 1 (one)
- b. Deputy Secretary 2 (two)
- c. Assistant Secretary 3 (three)
- 2. The proposed 6(six) posts under (three) different categories are detailed below:

Name of the	Designation of	No. of	Posts to be	Scale of pay	Posts surrendered in I&W
post created	the post	posts	manned by		Dte.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
Joint Secretary	Joint Secretary (Technical)	1	Superintending Engineer (Civil), I&W Directorate	37400-60000 PB-5, GP - 8700 (Pre- revised 19) (Ref. Note below)	Superintending Engineer (Teesta Canal Circle)
Deputy Secretary	(i) Deputy Secretary (Works)-III & (ii) Deputy Secretary (Works)-IV	2	Executive Engineer (Civil), I&W Directorate	28400-52000 PB-4B, GP - 7600 (Pre- revised 18) (Ref. Note below)	 Executive Engineer (Teesta Resource Divn. No-I) Executive Engineer (North Bengal Investigation Divn.)
Assistant Secretary	 (i) Assistant Secretary (Works)-II, (ii) Assistant Secretary (Works)-III & (iii) Assistant Secretary (Works)-IV 	3	Assistant Engineer (Civil), I&W Directorate	15600-42000 PB-4A, GP - 6600 (Pre- revised 17) (Ref. Note below)	 Assistant Engineer attached to (Teesta Dam, Investigation & Design (1No.) Assistant Engineer attached to Teesta Design Divn. (2 Nos.)

Note:

In case of manning the above stated posts shown in column 1 above by the respective officers shown in column 4 above, holding pay scale just one step lower than the prescribed pay scales, such officers should bear a prefix of

"Officer-on-Special Duty (OSD)" before the respective designations of Joint / Deputy / Assistant Secretary, as the case may be, till they attain the required pay scale.

3. Method of requirement in the above category posts will be as per G.O. No. 504-GA/ 8P-147/74 dated 14.01.1976 of the erstwhile GA Branch of the Home Department (previous entity of the PAR & eG Department), subject to obtaining recommendation of the PAR & eG Department on the name of the officials selected by the Irrigation & Waterways Department for these posts.

4. These issues with concurrence of the Finance Department vide their U.O. No. Group P2/2017-18/0569 dated 04.06.2017 and with the approval in the Cabinet as decided in its 34^{th} meeting held on 27^{th} November, 2017 and communicated vide Cabinet Secretariat U.O. No. CAB (D) – 661 dated 28^{th} November, 2017, in the interest of public service.

By order of the Governor Sd/-Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 124/1(21)-IE/2E-1/2006

Date: 11.01.2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B. Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 700 001
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary to the Governor, West Bengal.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of West Bengal.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, Personnel and Administrative Reforms & e-Governance Department, Govt. of West Bengal.
- 5. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Govt. of West Bengal
- 6. The Secretary, Finance Department (Group-T), WA & AS Cell, Writer's Building, Block-IV, Kolkata – 700 001
- 7. The Sr. P.S to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of West Bengal.
- The D.P. & E.O.C.E, I&W Directorate, Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt lake, Kolkata 91.
 9-16. The Chief Engineer, ______, I & W Directorate
- 17. The P.S to Minister-in-Charge, I & W Department.
- 18. The Sr. P.A. to the Principal Secretary, I & W Department.
- 19. The Sr. P.A. to the Secretary, I & W Department.
- 20/ The Executive Engineer, D.V.C. Study Cell & Nodal Officer E-Governance, Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake 91 with the request to upload this order to the Departmental Website.
- 21. Guard File.

R

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal